

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1186

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent,

DOMINION COVE POINT LNG, LP and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Department of Energy

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR
DOMINION COVE POINT LNG, LP**

J. PATRICK NEVINS
CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP

January 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S NEPA ANALYSIS WAS ADEQUATE AND REASONABLY DID NOT ATTEMPT TO MODEL SPECULATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS.....	14
A. The Department Adequately Considered The Non-Climate Environmental Impacts Of Induced Natural-Gas Production	15
B. The Department Reasonably Rejected Sierra Club’s Non-Climate Coal Arguments	24
C. The Department Sufficiently Considered The Climate Impacts Of Dominion’s Exports	27
D. The Department Reasonably Declined To Prepare An Environmental Impact Statement.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE DEPARTMENT REASONABLY FOUND THAT SIERRA CLUB DID NOT AFFIRMATIVELY SHOW THAT DOMINION’S EXPORTS WILL BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC INTEREST	34
A. The Department Considered The Potential Unequal Distribution Of Exports’ Impacts.....	34
B. The Department Reasonably Concluded That The Potential Environmental Impacts Of LNG Exports Did Not Render Dominion’s Application Contrary To The Public Interest	36
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 999 (2016).....	26
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
* <i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	21, 22, 25
* <i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 6, 18, 29, 31
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....	34
<i>Mayo Found. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Natational Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11, 36, 39
* <i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 34
<i>New England Fuel Inst. v. Economic Regulatory Admin.</i> , 875 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Economic Regulatory Admin.</i> , 822 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Public Citizen v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21, 23
<i>West Va. Pub. Servs. Comm’n v. Department of Energy</i> , 681 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage**STATUTES:**

15 U.S.C. § 717b(a)4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)5

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)1, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7192(a)11

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.*4, 5, 11, 18, 36, 37

* National Environmental Policy Act,

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 2, 3, 5, 7, 12, 14, 21, 24, 26, 31, 33, 34, 37**REGULATIONS:**

10 C.F.R. pt. 1021, subpt. D, App'x D32

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)31

40 C.F.R. § 1508.814

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)30

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:*Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP,*

148 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2014)6

OTHER AUTHORITY:Leonard E. Read, *I, Pencil* (1958)25
